

No. 10-6773

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

CAROLYN URGENT,
Petitioner;

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Third Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Edward L. Barry
Counsel of Record
53A Company Street
Third Floor
Christiansted, St. Croix
U.S. Virgin Islands 00820
Telephone 340.719.0601
ed@AttorneyEdBarry.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED ...	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ...	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ...	iii
OPINIONS BELOW ...	1
JURISDICTION ...	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, FEDERAL RULES INVOLVED ...	2
STATEMENT ...	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT ...	17
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT ...	17
II. THE CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE OF GREAT IMPORTANCE TO THE ADMINISTRATION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE. ...	18
A. Existing Supreme Court jurisprudence on the allocation of the ultimate decision-making authority between lawyer and client in questions implicating constitutional rights is context-specific and lacking in a unifying rationale. ...	19
B. This case presents an ideal vehicle to advance and refine the standards for delineating the respective spheres of authority of lawyer and client. ...	22
C. The Court should clarify the accused’s right to be present, and the “question of law” exception to that right. ...	24
CONCLUSION ...	25
APPENDIX	
A. Court of Appeal’s Judgment and Opinion (<i>Allick II</i>) ...	App.1
B. Order Denying Rehearing and Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> ...	App.15
C. District Court’s Decision Upon Remand (per <i>Allick I</i>) ...	App.17
D. Excerpts, Transcript, Evidentiary Hearing on Remand ...	App.35

E. Court of Appeals' Opinion (*Allick I*) ... App.59

F. Initial District Court Orders ... App.80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Constitution

Fifth Amendment ... 2

Sixth Amendment ... 2

Cases

Abney v. United States, 432 U.S. 651, 659 (1977) ... 17

Arizona v. Washington, 434 U.S. 497, 503-504, 98 S.Ct. 824, 54 L.Ed.2d 717 (1978)
... 9

Delaware v. Van Arsdall, 475 U.S. 673, 681, 106 S.Ct. 1431, 1436, 89 L.Ed.2d 674
(1986) ... 19

Crist v. Bretz, 437 U.S. 28, 35-36, 98 S.Ct. 2156, 57 L.Ed.2d 24 (1978) ... 8

Faretta v. California, 422 U.S. 806, 819 n.15, 95 S.Ct. 2525, 45 L.Ed.2d 562 (1975)
... 17

Florida v. Nixon, 543 U.S. 175, 187, 125 S.Ct. 551, 160 L.Ed.2d 565 (2004) ... 19

Galowski v. Murphy, 891 F.2d 629, 639 (7th Cir. 1989) ... 16

Government of Virgin Islands v. Weatherwax, 77 F.3d 1425 (3rd Cir. 1996) ...
10,11,12,16

Henry v. Mississippi, 379 U.S. 443, 85 S.Ct. 564, 13 L.Ed.2d 408 (1965) ... 21,23

Herring v. New York, 422 U.S. 853, 862, 95 S.Ct. 2550, 2555, 45 L.Ed.2d 593 (1975)
... 19

Jones v. Barnes, 463 U.S. 745, 103 S.Ct. 3308, 77 L.Ed.2d 987 (1983) ... *passim*

McKaskle v. Wiggins, 465 U.S. 168, 178, 104 S.Ct. 944, 79 L.Ed.2d 122 (1984) ... 9

New York v. Hill, 528 U.S. 110, 120 S.Ct. 659, 145 L.Ed.2d 560 (2000) ... 21

People v. Nauton, 29 Cal.App.4th 976, 981, 34 Cal.Rptr.2d 861 (1994) ... 9

Schloendorff v. Society of New York Hospital, 211 N.Y. 125, 129, 105 N.E. 92 (CANY 1914) ... 11

Sistrunk v. Vaughn, 96 F.3d 666, 670 (3rd Cir.1996) ... 20

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 688, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984) ... 15

Taylor v. Illinois, 484 U.S. 400, 108 S.Ct. 646, 98 L.Ed.2d 798 (1988) ... 20

Tollett v. Henderson, 411 U.S. 258, 93 S.Ct. 1602, 36 L.Ed.2d 235 (1973) ... 21

United States v. Alessandrello, 637 F.2d 131, 138 (3rd Cir. 1980) ... 14

United States v. Boyd, 86 F.3d 719, 723 (7th Cir.1996) ... 20

United States v. Burke, 257 F.3d 1321, 1324 (11th Cir. 2001) ... 11,12,16,20

United States v. Chapman, 593 F.3d 365, 369 (4th Cir. 2010) ... 11,12,16

United States v. Dinitz, 424 U.S. 600, 608, 96 S.Ct. 1075, 47 L.Ed.2d 267 (1976) ... 8,11

United States v. Gagnon, 470 U.S. 522, 527, 105 S.Ct. 1482, 84 L.Ed.2d 486 (1985) ... 25

United States v. Gonzales, 553 U.S. 242, 128 S.Ct. 1765, 170 L.Ed.2d 616 (2008) ... 20,21

United States v. Gordon, 829 F.2d 119, 124 (D.C. Cir. 1987) ... 14

United States v. Jorn, 400 U.S. 470, 479, 91 S.Ct. 547, 27 L.Ed.2d 543 (1971) ... 9

United States v. Marble, 940 F.2d 1543 (D.C. Cir. 1991) ... 20

United States v. Rich, 589 F.2d 1025 (10th Cir.1978) ... 12,18

United States v. Washington, 198 F.3d 721, 723-24 (8th Cir. 1999) ... 13,16

United States v. Wecht, 541 F.3d 493 (3rd Cir. 2008) ... 15

Wade v. Hunter, 336 U.S. 684, 689, 69 S.Ct. 834, 93 L.Ed. 974 (1949) ... 8

Wainwright v. Sykes, 433 U.S. 72, 97 S.Ct. 2497, 53 L.Ed.2d 594 (1977) ... 21,23

Watkins v. Kassulke, 90 F.3d 138, 143 (6th Cir. 1996) ... 16

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1956(a) and (h) ... 4

18 U.S.C. § 3231 ... 17

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) ... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ... 17

48 U.S.C. § 1561 ... 2

48 U.S.C.A. § 1612(a) ... 12

Rules

Rule 26.3, Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure ... 3,13,24

Rule 43, Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure ... *passim*

Sup. Ct. R. 13.1, 13.3 ... 1

Other

American Bar Association, Model Rules of Professional Responsibility, Model Rule 1.2(a) ... 20

American Bar Association, Standards for Criminal Justice § 4-5.2 ... 12,15,20

Shultz, “From Informed Consent to Patient Choice: A New Protected Interest,” 95 Yale L.J. 219, 222 (1985) ... 11

Uphoff, “The Allocation of Decisionmaking Between Defense Counsel And Criminal Defendant: An Empirical Study [etc.],” 47 U. Kan. L. Rev. 1, 20 (1998) ... 18

2 W. LaFave & J. Israel, *Criminal Procedure* § 11.6 (3d ed.) ... 20,21,2
